

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN )  
PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS, et al., )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

KATHLEEN G. SEBELIUS, Secretary of )  
the United States Department of Health )  
and Human Services, et al., )

Defendants. )

---

Case No. 1:10-CV-0499 (RJL)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TONY WEST  
Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN JR  
United States Attorney

SHEILA M. LIEBER  
Deputy Director, Federal Programs  
Branch, Civil Division

JUSTIN M. SANDBERG  
ERIC B. BECKENHAUER  
Trial Attorneys  
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Civil Division,  
Federal Programs Branch  
20 Mass. Ave., NW, Rm. 7302  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 514-5838 phone  
(202) 616-8202 fax  
justin.sandberg@usdoj.gov  
Attorneys for Defendants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. PLAINTIFFS’ SOCIAL SECURITY CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED .....3

    A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ Social Security Claims .....3

    B. Plaintiffs’ Social Security Claims Should Be Dismissed for Failure to Exhaust Administrative Remedies .....5

        1. Unique Jurisdiction .....6

        2. Indirect Review .....6

    C. The Challenged POMS Provisions Need Not Have Been Submitted for Notice and Comment .....8

    D. The Challenged POMS Provisions Are Consistent with the Statutory and Regulatory Framework .....10

II. PLAINTIFFS’ ACA-RELATED CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED .....12

    A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ ACA Claims .....12

    B. Plaintiffs’ Challenges to the Minimum Coverage and Employer Responsibility Provisions Are Unripe .....14

    C. The ACA Falls within Congress’ Article I Powers .....14

        1. The Minimum Coverage Provision Regulates Activity that Substantially Affects Interstate Commerce .....14

        2. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is an Integral Part of the Larger Regulatory Scheme and Is Necessary and Proper to Congress’s Regulation of Interstate Commerce .....18

            a. Comstock .....19

            b. Takings Claims .....21

            c. Equal Protection.....25

3.	The Minimum Coverage and Employer Responsibility Provisions Are Valid Exercises of Congress’s Independent Power under the General Welfare Clause .....	26
4.	The Employer Responsibility Provision Regulates Interstate Commerce in the National Labor Market .....	30
5.	Plaintiffs’ Claims for an Accounting Should Be Dismissed .....	31
III.	PLAINTIFFS’ MEDICARE ENROLLMENT AND NPI CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED .....	32
A.	The Court Lacks Jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ Medicare Physician Enrollment and NPI Claims .....	32
B.	Plaintiffs’ Medicare Enrollment and NPI Claims Are Meritless .....	34
1.	The Requirement to Enroll or to Opt Out is Valid.....	34
2.	The PECOS and NPI Requirements Are Supported By Statute and Regulation .....	36
C.	Plaintiffs’ Notice and Comment Claims with Respect to the Interim Final Rule and Change Requests Should Be Dismissed .....	37
1.	HHS Had No Duty to Provide Notice and an Opportunity for Comment prior to Issuing the Interim Final Rule or Change Requests .....	37
2.	HHS Had Good Cause To Forgo Pre-Issuance Notice and Comment.....	38
3.	HHS Had No Obligation To Provide Notice and Comment before Issuing the Change Requests Because They Do Not Constitute Final Agency Actions .....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Leavitt,  
483 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 6

Adventure Resources, Inc. v. Holland,  
137 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 1998) ..... 27

Alaska Prof'l Hunters Associate Inc. v. FAA,  
177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 10

America Chemistry Council v. Department of Transport,  
468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 3, 13

America Chiropractic Association v. Leavitt,  
431 F.3d 812 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 7

America Immigration. Lawyers Association v. Reno,  
199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 5

B&G Enterprises, Ltd. v. United States,  
220 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1144 (2001) ..... 23

Baptist Memorial Hospital v. Sebelius,  
603 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 6

Board of Trustees of University of Ill. v. United States,  
289 U.S. 48 (1933) ..... 27

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 36

Blanchette v. Conn. General Insurance Corp.,  
419 U.S. 102 (1974) ..... 14

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States,  
370 U.S. 294 (1962) ..... 16

Browning v. Clinton,  
292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 7

CBS Outdoor, Inc. v. New Jersey Transit Corp.,  
2007 WL 2509633 (D.N.J. 2007) ..... 22

Casa de Cambio Comdiv v. United States,  
291 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 23

Central Tex. Telegraph Cooperative v. FCC,  
402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 9

Chamber of Commerce v. SEC,  
443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 38

Coalition for Parity v. Sebelius,  
709 F. Supp. 2d 10 (2010) ..... 39

College Sports Council v. GAO,  
421 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2006) .....36

Colo. Heart Institute, LLC v. Johnson,  
609 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 7

Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States,  
271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 24

County of Delaware v. Department of Transport,  
554 F.3d 143 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 8

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group,  
438 U.S. 59 (1978)..... 22

Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel,  
524 U.S. 498 (1998)..... 24

F.C.C. v. Beach Communications Inc.,  
508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 25

First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Cnty of Los Angeles,  
482 U.S. 304 (1987)..... 22

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board,  
130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)..... 31

Friends of the Earth v. U.S. Department of Interior,  
478 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 3-4

Ganem v. Heckler,  
746 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 6

Gilvin v. Fire,  
259 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 8

Gonzales v. Raich,  
545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 16, 18, 19

Hall v. Sebelius,  
689 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 9

Head Money Cases,  
112 U.S. 580 (1884)..... 30

Hylton v. United States,  
3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 171 (1796)..... 30

Independent Dealers Association v. EPA,  
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 40

JEM Broadcasting Co. v. FCC,  
22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 38

JMM Corp. v. District of Columbia,  
378 F.3d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 6

Kowalski v. Tesmer,  
543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 5

Langenegger v. United States,  
756 F.2d 1565 (Fed. Cir. 1985)..... 24

Liberty University Inc. v. Geithner,  
2010 WL 4860299 (W.D. Va. Nov. 30, 2010) ..... 15, 17

Lower Counties Comm. Health Servs. v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Servs.,  
317 Fed. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 8

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 32

Luxton v. N. River Bridge Co.,  
153 U.S. 525 (1894)..... 20

M'Culloch v. Maryland,  
17 U.S. (4 Wheat) 316 (1819).....19

McConnell v. FEC,  
540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 12

Mid-Tex Electric Cooperative v. FERC,  
822 F.2d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 38

Moore v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education,  
402 U.S. 47 (1971)..... 11

NIPSCO v. FECR,  
954 F.2d 736 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 14

NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,  
301 U.S. 1 (1937)..... 31

NWICGA v. Food & Nutrition Serv.,  
416 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 39

Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,  
312 U.S. 359 (1941)..... 26, 27, 29

Nurad, Inc. v. William E. Hooper & Sons Co.,  
966 F.2d 837 (4th Cir. 1992) ..... 20

Pac. Insurance Co. v. Soule,  
74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 433 (1868) ..... 30

Palmore v. United States,  
411 U.S. 389 (1973)..... 6

Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena L.P.,  
117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 10

Pouth Phrasavang v. Deutsche Bank,  
656 F. Supp. 2d 196 (2009) ..... 3

Powers v. Ohio,  
499 U.S. 400 (1991)..... 5

Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Commission,  
494 U.S. 1 (1990)..... 22

Public Citizen v. Department of State,  
276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 37, 38

Railroad Retirement Board v. Alton R. Co.,  
295 U.S. 330 (1935)..... 24

Rhodes v. Stewart,  
488 U.S. 1 (1988)..... 32

SRM Chemical Ltd. v. Federal Mediation & Conciliation Serv.,  
355 F. Supp. 2d 373 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 24

Schweiker v. Hansen,  
450 U.S. 785 (1981)..... 10

Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care,  
529 U.S. 1 (2000)..... 5

Shewfelt v. United States,  
104 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 23

Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision,  
569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 37

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,  
129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009)..... 3, 13, 31

Summit Health Ltd v. Pinhas,  
500 U.S. 322 (1991).....15

Swift Co. v. United States,  
196 U.S. 375 (1905)..... 16

Swisher International v. Schafer,  
550 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 71 (2009)..... 24

Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama,  
720 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Mich. 2010)..... 15, 17

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agriculture Products Corp.,  
473 U.S. 568 (1985)..... 14

Turney v. United States,  
115 F. Supp. 457 (Ct. Cl. 1953)..... 23

United Seniors Association v. Shalala,  
2 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 1998), aff'd, 182 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 35, 36, 37

United States v. Comstock,  
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)..... passim

United States v. Darby,  
312 U.S. 100 (1941)..... 31

United States v. Hayes,  
129 S. Ct. 1079 (2009)..... 28

United States v. Lopez,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 16, 17

United States v. Morrison,  
529 U. S. 598 (2000)..... 17

United States v. Ptasynski,  
462 U.S. 74 (1983)..... 30, 31

United States v. Sanchez,  
340 U.S. 42 (1950)..... 29

United States v. Sotelo,  
436 U.S. 268 (1978)..... 27

United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.,  
315 U.S. 110 (1942)..... 18

Universal Health Services v. Sullivan,  
770 F. Supp. 704 (D.D.C. 1991)..... 39

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.,  
428 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 25

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation  
of Church and State,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 32

Wickard v. Filburn,  
317 U.S. 111 (1942)..... 16

Winston v. Clough,  
712 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 26

Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.,  
333 U.S. 138 (1948)..... 26

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. X..... 21

20 C.F.R. § 404.640 ..... 9, 11

20 C.F.R. § 404.640(b)(3)..... 9, 10

42 C.F.R. § 404.405 ..... 12

42 C.F.R. § 404.410 ..... 12

42 C.F.R. § 405.400 ..... 12

42 C.F.R. § 405.420 ..... 12

42 C.F.R. § 406.6(b) ..... 10

42 C.F.R. § 424.505 ..... 34

42 C.F.R. § 424.515 ..... 34

42 C.F.R. § 489.21(b)(4)..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A)..... 37

26 U.S.C. § 138(c)(2)..... 27

26 U.S.C. § 5731(c) ..... 27

26 U.S.C. § 6684..... 27

26 U.S.C. § 6720C ..... 27

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(a) ..... 29

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)(2)..... 29

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)(3)..... 29

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)(1),(2) ..... 29

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e) ..... 25

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(2)..... 29

28 U.S.C. § 1491..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 405..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 426(a) ..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 1395..... 35

42 U.S.C. §§ 1395-1395kkk-1 ..... 33

42 U.S.C. § 1395a(a)..... 35

42 U.S.C. § 1395a(b) ..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 1395a(b)(5)..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 1395f(a)(1) ..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(b)(2) ..... 39

42 U.S.C. § 1395ii..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(q)..... 40

69 Fed. Reg. 3434 (Jan. 23, 2004) ..... 37

71 Fed. Reg. 20,754 (Apr. 21, 2006) ..... 37

75 Fed. Reg. 76,256 (Dec. 8, 2010)..... 9

Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776 (1992)..... 27

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat.119 (Mar. 23, 2010):

    § 1302(e)(2) ..... 25

    § 1501(a)(2)(H).....18

    § 1501(a)(2)(I) .....18

    § 6402.....39

    § 6405.....39

    § 10106(a).....18

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)..... 6

**LOCAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

D.C. Code Ann. § 11-501 (1973)..... 7

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

Joint Comm. on Taxation, 111<sup>th</sup> Cong., Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the “Reconciliation Act of 2010,” as amended, in Combination with the “Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act” 33 (Mar. 21, 2010) ..... 27

Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, CBO, to Senator Evan Bayh, U.S. Senate (Nov. 30, 2009) ..... 21

State Coverage Initiatives: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. on Ways & Means, 110th Cong. 7 (2008) ..... 17

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Martin S. Feldstein, The Welfare Loss of Excess Health Insurance,  
81 J. Pol. Econ. 251 (1973)..... 16

Milton Friedman, How To Cure Health Care, The Public Interest,  
Winter 2001 ..... 16

Paul Starr, The Social Transformation of American Medicine 320 (1982)..... 20

Pauly, Risks and Benefits in Health Care: The View From Economics,  
26 Health Affairs 653 (2007)..... 16

Porat, et al., Market Insurance versus Self Insurance: The Tax-Differential Treatment and  
Its Social Cost, 58 J. Risk & Ins. 657 (1991)..... 16

Richard H. Seamon, An Analysis of Jurisdictional Issues Arising from Eastern Enterprises  
v. Apfel, 51 Ala. L. Rev. 1239 (Spring 2000) ..... 22

Ruger, The Moral Foundations of Health Insurance,  
100 Q.J. Med. 53 (2007) ..... 16

Sara Rosenbaum, Can States Pick Up the Health Reform Torch?,  
362 New Engl. J. Med. E29 (2010) ..... 17
